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Rezoning Petition No. RZ11-007/U11-003/CV11-004 
 

HEARING & MEETING DATES 
Community Zoning 

Information Meeting 
Community Developer 

Resolution Meeting 
Planning Commission 

Hearing 
Mayor and City 
Council Hearing 

August 23, 20011 September 21, 2011 October 20, 2011 
November 17, 2011 

November 15, 2011 
December 6, 2011 

APPLICANT/PETITIONER INFORMATION 
Property Owners Petitioner Representative 

Atlanta Ronald McDonald House 
Charities, Inc. 

Atlanta Ronald McDonald House 
Charities, Inc. 

James Ney and Ellen Smith/Holt, 
Ney, Zatcoff & Wasserman, LLP 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 
Address, Land 
Lot(s), and District 

5400 & 5420 Peachtree Dunwoody Road 
Land Lot(s) 15 & 16, District 17 

Council District 5 

Frontage and Area 

161 feet of frontage along the north side of Clementstone Drive, 400 feet of frontage along 
the west side of Peachtree Dunwoody Drive, and 320 feet of frontage along the south side 
of the Glenridge Connector (SR 407).  The subject property has a total area of 2.048 acres 
(approximately 89,211 s.f.) 

Existing Zoning and 
Use 

TR (Townhouse Residential District) conditional under zoning case Z92-036/U92-
030/CV92-082 and R-6 (Two-family Dwelling District) conditional under zoning Z05-
053/U05-013/CV05-115.  The property zoned TR, at 5420 Peachtree Dunwoody Rd., is 
developed with a 4,919 square foot Medical Related Lodging facility.  The property zoned 
R-6, at 5420 Peachtree Dunwoody Rd., is vacant.  

Overlay District N/A 
2027 
Comprehensive 
Future Land Use 
Map Designation 

5420 Peachtree Dunwoody Road:  R5 to 8 (Residential 5 to 8 units per acre), Protected 
Neighborhood.  
5400 Peachtree Dunwoody Road:  R0 to 1 (Residential 0 to 1 units per acre), Protected 
Neighborhood. 

Proposed Zoning  R-6 (Two-family Dwelling District) 
INTENT 

TO REZONE THE SUBJECT PROPERTY FROM TR (TOWNHOUSE RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT) 
CONDITIONAL AND R-6 (TWO-FAMILY DWELLING DISTRICT) CONDITIONAL TO R-6 (TWO-FAMILY 

DWELLING DISTRICT), WITH A USE PERMIT & CONCURRENT VARIANCES.   
 

The applicant is requesting to rezone to R-6 (Two-family Dwelling District), with a Use Permit, to allow for the 
consolidation of properties (5420 & 5400 Peachtree Dunwoody Road) and to allow for the redevelopment of a 
Medical Related Lodging facility (Ronald McDonald House) having 55,000 square feet (including underground 
parking).      
 
Additionally, the applicant is requesting nine (9) concurrent variances as follows: 

 
1. Variance from Section 19.4.28.1.B.1. of the Zoning Ordinance to increase the permitted number of 

bedrooms/units for Medical Related Lodging from twenty (20) to  thirty-one (31) bedrooms/units,   
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2. Variance from Section 19.4.28.1.B.5.  of the Zoning Ordinance to encroach into the required twenty (20) foot 

landscape strip (per Section 4.23.1 of the Zoning Ordinance) to allow installation of an eight (8) inch sanitary 
sewer line substantially in the location depicted on the site plan (along the southern property line),  

 
3. Variance from Section 19.4.28.1.B.5.  of the Zoning Ordinance to encroach into the required twenty-five (25) 

foot Zoning Buffer, the ten (10) improvement setback, and the twenty (20) foot landscape strip (per Section 
4.23.1 of the Zoning Ordinance) to allow installation of an underground stormwater management facility 
substantially in the location depicted on the site plan (adjacent to the western and northern property lines), 

 
4. Variance from Section 19.4.28.1.B.5.  of the Zoning Ordinance to encroach into the required ten (10) 

improvement setback (per Section 4.23.1 of the Zoning Ordinance) to allow installation of a proposed retaining 
wall and the proposed building substantially in the location depicted on the site plan (adjacent to the western 
property lines), 

 
5. Variance from Section 19.4.28.1.B.5.  of the Zoning Ordinance to encroach into the required twenty-five (25) 

foot Zoning Buffer, the ten (10) improvement setback, and the twenty (20) foot landscape strip (per Section 
4.23.1 of the Zoning Ordinance) to allow installation of a retaining wall substantially in the location depicted 
on the site plan (adjacent to the western and northern property lines), 
 

6. Variance from section 7.1.3.B. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required twenty-five (25) foot front 
setback from the Glenridge Connector (SR 407) to twenty (20) feet to allow construction of the proposed 
building,   

 
7. Variance from section 7.1.3.A. of the Zoning Ordinance to increase the maximum height limitation from forty 

(40) feet to sixty (60) feet (4 stories including underground parking) for the proposed building,   
 

8. Variance from Section 19.4.28.1.B.6. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required off-street parking for 
Medical Related Lodging from thirty-six (36) spaces to thirty (30) spaces, and  

 
9. Variance from the Tree Conservation Ordinance, Administrative Standards, & Best Management Practices - 

Landscape Strips, Buffers, and Parking (F.1) to relieve the requirement of planting a large shade tree every 6 
parking spaces for all new parking lots.  (WITHDRAWN)   

 
 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION 
 

RZ11-007 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 
U11-003 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 

CV11-004 #1 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 
CV11-004 #2 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 
CV11-004 #3 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 
CV11-004 #4 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 
CV11-004 #5 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 
CV11-004 #6 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 
CV11-004 #7 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 
CV11-004 #8 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 

CV11-004 #9 – WITHDRAWN 
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PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION 
 

RZ11-007 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 
U11-003 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 

CV11-004 #1 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 
CV11-004 #2 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 
CV11-004 #3 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 
CV11-004 #4 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 
CV11-004 #5 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 
CV11-004 #6 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 
CV11-004 #7 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 
CV11-004 #8 – APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 

CV11-004 #9 – WITHDRAWN 
 

The petition was heard at the October 20, 2011 Planning Commission meeting.  The Commission 
recommended deferral to allow staff sufficient time to review and properly analyze the case.  Approved (6-0, 
Maziar, Thatcher, Rupnow Pond, Rubenstein, and Tart for; Duncan not voting).  
 
The petition was heard at the November 17, 2011 Planning Commission meeting.  The Commission 
recommended approval subject to Staff conditions amended as follows:  Add a condition 3.o. reading that for 
the subject property, all conditions of zoning approved under RZ11-007/U11-003/CV11-004 shall supersede 
all previous conditions of zoning and all previous conditions of zoning shall no longer apply to the subject 
property.  Approved (6-0, Thatcher, Pond, Rubenstein, Maziar, Rupnow, and Tart for; Duncan not voting). 
 
 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL ACTION 
 

RZ11-007 – DEFERRAL 
U11-003 – DEFERRAL 

CV11-004 #1 – DEFERRAL 
CV11-004 #2 – DEFERRAL 
CV11-004 #3 – DEFERRAL 
CV11-004 #4 – DEFERRAL 
CV11-004 #5 – DEFERRAL 
CV11-004 #6 – DEFERRAL 
CV11-004 #7 – DEFERRAL 

 
The petition was heard at the November 15, 2011 Mayor and City Council Hearing. The Council approved a 
deferral until the December 6, 2011 hearing.  The deferral was unanimously approved to allow staff time to 
update the analysis and to allow the Planning Commission to consider the application at its November 17, 
2011 meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RZ11-007/U11-003 

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Hearing on December 6, 2011 
DT 11.21.11          Page 4 of 26 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Location Map 
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BACKGROUND 
The site is located at the southwest corner of Peachtree-Dunwoody Road and the Glenridge Connector. The 
property is zoned TR (Townhouse Residential District) conditional under zoning case Z92-036/U92-
030/CV92-082 and R-6 (Two-family Dwelling District) conditional under zoning case Z05-053/U05-
013/CV05-115.  The Z92-036/U92-030/CV92-082 conditions of approval were modified under zoning 
modification case ZM05-034/CV05-113.   The property zoned TR, at 5420 Peachtree Dunwoody Rd., is 
developed with a 4,919 square foot Medical Related Lodging house.  The property zoned R-6, at 5400 
Peachtree Dunwoody Rd., is vacant. 
 
The conditions of zoning include the following:   
 
Z92-036/U92-030/CV92-082 (For 5420 Peachtree Dunwoody Road):     
 

• To no more than seventeen (17) Medical Related Lodging units in the existing 4,919 square foot 
building (U92-030). 

• To shrubs planted as approved by the Arborist for the following required Landscape Strips:  A ten 
(10) feet wide on the north property line where space is needed to accommodate parking in the 
rear of the house (CV92-082) and a thirty (30) foot landscape strip shall be maintained along the 
remaining north property line where applicable.  

• To a twenty (20) foot side yard setback adjacent to the Glenridge Connector (CV92-082) only in the 
area adjacent to the new building and to a thirty (30) foot side yard setback in all other areas. 

• To no access allowed on the Glenridge Connector. 
• To maintain at least the minimum requirement for trees as required by law.        

 
ZM05-034/CV05-113 (For 5420 Peachtree Dunwoody Road): 
    

• To an overall approved site plan dated received June 28, 2005. 
• To a minimum six (6) foot high opaque fence/wall as approved by the Arborist along the entire 

length of the southern property line adjoining 5420 and 5400 Peachtree Dunwoody Road (except 
for approved access crossings) as shown on the approved site plan dated received June 28, 2005.  

• To a twenty-five (25) foot setback from the southern property line adjoining 5420 and 5400 
Peachtree Dunwoody Road (CV05-113). 

• To delete the required Landscape Strip along the southern property line adjoining 5420 and 5400 
Peachtree Dunwoody Road (CV05-113) as shown on the overall approved site plan dated received 
June 28, 2005.     

 
Z05-053/U05-013/CV05-115 (For 5400 Peachtree Dunwoody Road): 
 

• To Medical Related Lodging at a maximum density, including underground parking, of 28,132.73 
square feet/acre or a total of 30,946 square feet (including underground parking) with a maximum 
of twenty (20) units (U05-013). 

• To no more than two (2) stories (above underground parking). 
• To an overall approved site plan dated received June 28, 2005. 
• To delete the (20) foot setback from the northern property line adjoining 5420 and 5400 Peachtree 

Dunwoody Road (CV05-115). 
• To delete the required ten (10) foot Landscape Strip along the northern property line adjoining 

5420 and 5400 Peachtree Dunwoody Road (CV05-115). 
• To no more than one (1) exit/entrance on Peachtree Dunwoody Road as shown on the overall 

approved site plan dated received June 28, 2005 subject to the approval of the Traffic Engineer. 
• To no access from Clemenstone Drive. 
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EXISTING LAND USE AND ZONING OF ABUTTING PROPERTY 
 

SUBJECT 
PETITION 

RZ11-007/U11-
003/CV11-004 

Requested 
Zoning Proposed Use Land Area 

(Acres) 
Square 

Feet/Units 

Density 
(Square 

Feet/Units per 
acre) 

R-6 Medical Related 
Lodging  

 
2.048 
(total) 

55,000 SF 
(including 

underground 
parking) 

26,856 SF/Ac. 

Location in 
relation to 

subject 
property 

Zoning Use Land Area 
(Acres) 

Square 
Feet/Units 

Density 
(Square 

Feet/Units per 
acre) 

North 
O-I, 

conditional 
Z84-247 

Office 3.28 168,000 SF 51,220 SF/Ac. 

East 
MIX, 

conditional 
RZ06-012 

Townhomes 
 

Office/Institutional 
14.413 

130 units 
 

3,000 SF 

9.02 Units/Ac. 
 

208.15 SF/Ac. 

East 
A-L 

conditional, 
Z89-104 

Windsor at Glenridge 
Apartments 13.83± 420 units 30.37 

Units/Ac. 

South  R-2 Single-family 1.11 1 unit 0.90 Units/Ac. 

West R-2 Single-family 1.01 1 unit 0.99 Units/Ac. 

West 
O-I, 

conditional 
Z84-247 

Vacant 1.29 -------- ------- 
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Zoning Map 

 
 
 
  



RZ11-007/U11-003 

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the Mayor and City Council Hearing on December 6, 2011 
DT 11.21.11          Page 8 of 26 

Future Land Use Map 
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Subject Property Subject Property 

  
Subject Property Subject Property 
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North of Subject Property North Property Line along the Glenridge Collector 

  
Northeast of Subject Property Northeast of Subject Property 
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East of the Subject Property  Southeast of the Subject Property 

  
Southeast of the Subject Property South of Subject Property 
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West of Subject Property West of Subject Property 

  
Sign Sign 
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SITE PLAN ANALYSIS 
The site plan indicates two (2) existing lots intended to be consolidated as a single parcel and 
developed with a proposed 55,000 square foot (including underground parking), four (4) story (over 
underground parking) medical related lodging building having thirty-one (31) rooms and 
associated parking.   The site plan also indicates the following: 
 

• Total Impervious Surface of 37,407 square feet (41.93%) 
• Landscaping of 35,809 square feet (40.14%) 
• Undeveloped and/or Open Space 15,995 square feet (17.93%) 

 
PARKING AND TRAFFIC IMPACT ANALYSIS 
Section 19.4.28.1.B.6. of the Zoning Ordinance, requires a minimum amount of off-street parking 
spaces for a Medical Related Lodging use.  Based on the aforementioned proposed use, the 
minimum required parking is thirty-six (36) spaces calculated as follows: 
 

• One (1) space required per living unit:  Thirty-one (31) units X one (1) = Thirty-one (31) 
spaces required. 

• Plus one (1) space required per nonresident employee:  Five (5) employees X one (1) = Five 
(5) spaces required. 

• Total spaces required:  Thirty-one (31) + five (5) = Thirty-six (36) spaces required. 
 

NOTE:  The applicant is requesting a Variance from Section 19.4.28.1.B.6. of the Zoning Ordinance 
to reduce the required off-street parking for Medical Related Lodging from thirty-six (36) spaces to 
thirty (30) spaces.    
  

 
Sign 
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LANDSCAPE PLAN ANALYSIS 
The site plan indicates 35,809 square feet of the total site (89,211 square feet) is Landscaping.  This 
equates to 40.14% of the subject property that would be dedicated to Landscaping. 
 
The applicant is requesting a Variance from the Tree Conservation Ordinance, Administrative 
Standards, & Best Management Practices - Landscape Strips, Buffers, and Parking (F.1) to relieve the 
requirement of planting a large shade tree every 6 parking spaces for all new parking lots.   
 
ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ANALYSIS 
 
The Environmental Site Analysis Report is sufficient and satisfies the requirements of the Sandy 
Springs Zoning Ordinance.  The reporting on all items of the analysis stated either positive, 
minimal, or no environmental issues, with the exception of the following:  The Property has a small 
area that exceeds a twenty-five (25) percent slope and has a total of six (6) Landmark trees.  The 
report, in its entirety, is within the case file as a matter of record. 
 
DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
The staff held a Focus Meeting on September 7, 2010 at which the following departmental comments 
were provided: 

The staff has not received any additional comments from the Fulton County Emergency Services 
Department or from the Fulton County Board of Education. 

BU
IL

D
IN

G
 A

N
D

 
D

EV
EL

O
PM

EN
T 

D
IV

IS
IO

N
 

Sandy Springs Building 
Officer  No building comments need to be addressed at this time. 

Sandy Springs 
Engineering Plan 
Reviewer 

 No site development comments need to be addressed at 
this time. 

Sandy Springs  
Landscape 
Architect/Arborist 

 Refer to Z92-036/U92-030/CV92-082 and ZM05-
034/CV05-113 and Z05-053/U05-013/CV05-115 for 
conditions related to landscape requirements.  The MCC 
could also amend conditions to reword landscape strips 
that abut residential properties to landscape strips 
planted to buffer standards. 

C
O

D
E 

EN
FO

R
C

E
M

EN
T 

Officer  No code enforcement comments need to be addressed at 
this time. 

FI
R

E 
D

EP
T.

 

Sandy Springs Fire 
Protection Engineer 

 No Fire Department comments need to be addressed at 
this time. 

TR
A

N
SP

O
R

TA
TI

O
N

 

Sandy Springs 
Transportation Planner 

 To facilitate safe and orderly access and egress at the 
proposed driveway, applicant will need to provide 
restriping of Peachtree Dunwoody Road in front of the 
site per Public Works Director. 

Georgia Department of 
Transportation 

 There are no GDOT requirements that need to be met at 
this time. 
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PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
Required Meetings 
The applicant attended the following required meetings: 

− Community Zoning Information Meeting held August 23, 2011 at the Sandy Springs City Hall 
− Community/Developer Resolution Meeting held September 21, 2011 at the Sandy Springs 

City Hall 
 
Public Comments 
The following issues have been raised by the community: 
 

• Prior approval(s) compared to current request 
(see BACKGROUND section of this report) 

• Drainage concerns 
• Ancillary uses as a part of the Medical Related Lodging 
• Landscape Buffering 

(see STAFF RECOMMENDED CONDITION 3.h.)  
• Nuisance to neighbors during construction 
• Building elevations as they relate to surrounding properties 
• Sewer connectivity and concerns over operation and overload 

 
Notice Requirements 
The petition will have been advertised on October 13, 2011 and October 27, 2011.  The applicant 
posted a signs issued by the Department of Community Development along the frontages of the 
Glenridge Connector, Peachtree Dunwoody Road, and Clemenstone Drive on September 9, 2011. 
 
Public Participation Plan and Report 
The applicant has met the Public Participation Plan requirements.  The applicant will be required to 
submit the Public Participation Report seven (7) days prior to the Mayor and City Council Hearing on 
November 15, 2011.  The Public Participation Report must be submitted on or before November 8, 
2011. 
ZONING IMPACT ANALYSIS 

Per Article 28.4.1, Zoning Impact Analysis by the Planning Commission and the Department, the staff shall 
make a written record of its investigation and recommendation on each rezoning petition with respect 
to the following factors: 

A. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and development of 
adjacent and nearby property.  

Finding: The staff is of the opinion that the proposed facility use is appropriate in view of the 
density and use of the surrounding developments. Land uses in the vicinity include 
Medical Centers, Offices, and Multi-family residences.  Please see pages 6, 7, and 8 of 
this report. 

B. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby 
property. 

Finding: The proposal is not expected to adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent 
commercial, office, and residential properties (Please see pages 6, 7, and 8 of this 
report.).  The zoning proposal provides for buffering from adjacent residential 
properties, and ingress & egress would be off of Peachtree Dunwoody Road.  

C. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal has a reasonable economic use as currently 
zoned. 
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Finding: The staff is of the opinion that the property has a reasonable economic use as currently 
zoned. 

D. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive burdensome use of 
existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools. 

Finding: The staff anticipates that the proposal will have no significant impact on the existing 
infrastructure.   

E. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policies and intent of the land use plan. 

Finding: 5420 Peachtree Dunwoody Road has a designation of R5 to 8 (Residential 5 to 8 units 
per acre), Protected Neighborhood.  And 5400 Peachtree Dunwoody Road has a 
designation of R0 to 1 (Residential 0 to 1 units per acre), Protected Neighborhood. 

 
The staff is of the opinion the owner’s/developer’s proposal for a consolidated zoning 
district of R-6 corresponds directly with what would be expected, in terms of density, 
for the portion of the lot having a land use designation of R5 to 8 (Residential 5 to 8 
units per acre).   

 
 Additionally, staff notes the subject property is currently zoned both R-6 and TR; 
therefore, the requested proposal for a consolidated zoning district of R-6 could be 
viewed as an overall less intense zoning on the subject property. 
 
Further, two (2) Medical Related Lodging buildings, having thirty-one (31) rooms total, 
are already allowed on the subject property, so the proposed development and its 
corresponding use are consistent with prior approved uses and consistent with nearby 
uses in the area that include Medical Centers, Offices, and Multi-family residences.    
 
Lastly, Medical Related Lodging is allowed by right in the R-6 Zoning District upon 
attaining a Use Permit.    

 
F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of the property 

which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the zoning proposal. 

Finding: The staff is of the opinion that there are no existing or changing conditions affecting 
the use and development of the property, which give supporting grounds for approval 
or denial of the applicant’s proposal. 

G. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use which can be considered environmentally adverse to the 
natural resources, environment and citizens of Sandy Springs.  

 
Finding: The staff is of the opinion that the zoning proposal will not permit a use which can be 

considered environmentally adverse to the natural resources, environment and citizens 
of Sandy Springs.   
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USE PERMITS 
 
The applicant is requesting a use permit to allow Medical Related Lodging (Article 19.4.28.1.). 
 
Per Article 19.2.4, Use Permit Considerations, the City Council shall consider each of the following: 
 
A.  Whether the proposed use is consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan and/or Economic 

Development Revitalization plans adopted by the City Council; 
 
Finding: 5420 Peachtree Dunwoody Road has a designation of R5 to 8 (Residential 5 to 8 units 

per acre), Protected Neighborhood.  And 5400 Peachtree Dunwoody Road has a 
designation of R0 to 1 (Residential 0 to 1 units per acre), Protected Neighborhood. 

 
The staff is of the opinion the owner/developer’s proposal for a consolidated zoning 
district of R-6 corresponds directly with what would be expected for the portion of the 
lot having a land use designation of R5 to 8 (Residential 5 to 8 units per acre).   

 
 Additionally, staff notes the subject property is currently zoned both R-6 and TR; 
therefore, the requested proposal for a consolidated zoning district of R-6 could be 
viewed as an overall less intense zoning on the subject property. 
 
Further, two (2) Medical Related Lodging buildings are already allowed on the subject 
property, so the proposed development and its corresponding use are consistent with 
prior approved uses and consistent with nearby uses in the area.   
 
 Lastly, Medical Related Lodging is allowed by right in the R-6 Zoning District upon 
attaining a Use Permit. 

 
B. Compatibility  with land uses and zoning districts in the vicinity of the property for which the Use Permit is 

proposed; 
 
Finding: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal is compatible with the land uses and 

zoning districts in the vicinity of the property.  Land uses in the vicinity include 
Medical Centers, Offices, and residential properties (Please see pages 6, 7, and 8 of this 
report.).  The zoning proposal provides for buffering from adjacent residential 
properties, and ingress & egress would be off of Peachtree Dunwoody Road.   

 
C. Whether the proposed use may violate local, state and/or federal statutes, ordinances or regulations 

governing land development; 
 
Finding: The staff is of the opinion that the proposed use would not violate any local, state, 

and/or federal statutes, ordinances, or regulations. 
 
D. The effect of the proposed use on traffic flow, vehicular and pedestrian,  along adjoining streets; 

 
 
Finding: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal will not have an adverse impact on 

vehicular and pedestrian traffic flow along the property frontages.  To facilitate safe 
and orderly access and egress at the proposed driveway, applicant will need to 
provide restriping of Peachtree Dunwoody Road in front of the site per Public Works 
Director.  
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E. The location and number of off-street parking spaces; 
 
Finding: The applicant is requesting a Variance from Section 19.4.28.1.B.6. of the Zoning 

Ordinance to reduce the required off-street parking for Medical Related Lodging from 
thirty-six (36) spaces to thirty (30) spaces.  The parking would be both surface (in front 
of the proposed building) and underground parking.  

 
F. The amount and location of open space; 
 
Finding:  The site plan indicates the following:  
 

• Total Impervious Surface of 37,407 square feet (41.93%) 
• Landscaping of 35,809 square feet (40.14%) 
• Undeveloped and/or Open Space 15,995 square feet (17.93%) 

 
The proposed landscape/open space primarily surrounds the proposed building and parking 
area. 

 
G. Protective screening; 
 
Finding: Staff recommended conditions 2.a. and 3.h. ensure landscape screening/buffering 

from adjacent residential properties.  
 
H. Hours and manner of operation; 
 
Finding: The applicant has stated the Medical Related Lodging facility would be open twenty-

four (24) hours, Monday to Friday, with family check in from between 9:00 a.m. to 9:00 
p.m.  On weekends and holidays, the office would be open from 10:00 a.m.  until 12:00 
noon and from 5:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m., and families check in during those office hours.   

 
I. Outdoor lighting; and 
 
Finding: The applicant has stated the lighting for the driveway and building would be for 

security and access and would be installed in such a way that light spillage would be 
minimal.   

 
J. Ingress and egress to the property. 
 
Finding: The applicant provides one curb cut for the site from Peachtree Dunwoody Road.  To 

facilitate safe and orderly access and egress at the proposed driveway, applicant will 
need to provide restriping of Peachtree Dunwoody Road in front of the site per Public 
Works Director. 
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CONCURRENT VARIANCES 
 
 
Article 22 of the Zoning Ordinance indicates the following are considerations in granting variances, 
of which only one has to be proven: 
 

A. Relief, if granted, would be in harmony with, or, could be made to be in harmony with, the general 
purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance; or, 

B. The application of the particular provision of the Zoning  Ordinance to a particular piece of property, 
due to extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to that property because of its size, shape, 
or topography, would create an unnecessary hardship for the owner while causing no detriment to the 
public; or, 

C. Conditions resulting from existing foliage or structures bring about a hardship whereby a sign 
meeting minimum letter size, square footage and height requirements cannot be read from an 
adjoining public road. 

 
The applicant is requesting nine (9) concurrent variances, as follows: 
 

1. Variance from Section 19.4.28.1.B.1. of the Zoning Ordinance to increase the permitted 
number of bedrooms/units for Medical Related Lodging from twenty (20) to  thirty-one (31) 
bedrooms/units. 
 
The applicant has indicated this variance will not result in any harm to the health and safety 
of the general public and that application of the requirement would place a hardship on the 
applicant.  The applicant has indicated that this variance is in harmony with the area and in 
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
The staff is of the opinion the variance request is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance 
and the proposal will not pose a detriment to the public because this variance request was previously 
vetted and approved under Z92-036/U92-030/CV92-082, ZM05-034/CV05-113, and Z05-053/U05-
013/CV05-115.  Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL of the variance 
to increase the permitted number of bedrooms/units for Medical Related Lodging from twenty (20) to  
thirty-one (31) bedrooms/units. 
 

2. Variance from Section 19.4.28.1.B.5.  of the Zoning Ordinance to encroach into the required 
twenty (20) foot landscape strip (per Section 4.23.1 of the Zoning Ordinance) to allow 
installation of an eight (8) inch sanitary sewer line substantially in the location depicted on 
the site plan (along the southern property line).  
  
The applicant has indicated this variance will not result in any harm to the health and safety 
of the general public and that application of the requirement would place a hardship on the 
applicant.  The applicant has indicated that this variance is in harmony with the area and in 
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
The staff is of the opinion the variance request is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance 
and the proposal will not pose a detriment to the public because the landscape strip would be restored 
and maintained.  Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL of the 
variance to encroach into the required twenty (20) foot landscape strip (per Section 4.23.1 of the 
Zoning Ordinance) to allow installation of an eight (8) inch sanitary sewer line substantially in the 
location depicted on the site plan (along the southern property line). 
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3. Variance from Section 19.4.28.1.B.5.  of the Zoning Ordinance to encroach into the required 
twenty-five (25) foot Zoning Buffer, the ten (10) improvement setback, and the twenty (20) 
foot landscape strip (per Section 4.23.1 of the Zoning Ordinance) to allow installation of an 
underground stormwater management facility substantially in the location depicted on the 
site plan (adjacent to the western and northern property lines). 
 
The applicant has indicated this variance will not result in any harm to the health and safety 
of the general public and that application of the requirement would place a hardship on the 
applicant.  The applicant has indicated that this variance is in harmony with the area and in 
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
The staff is of the opinion the variance request is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance 
and the proposal will not pose a detriment to the public because the disturbed area  would be restored 
and maintained.  Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL of the 
variance to encroach into the required twenty-five (25) foot Zoning Buffer, the ten (10) improvement 
setback, and the twenty (20) foot landscape strip (per Section 4.23.1 of the Zoning Ordinance) to 
allow installation of an underground stormwater management facility substantially in the location 
depicted on the site plan (adjacent to the western and northern property lines). 
 

4. Variance from Section 19.4.28.1.B.5.  of the Zoning Ordinance to encroach into the required 
ten (10) improvement setback (per Section 4.23.1 of the Zoning Ordinance) to allow 
installation of a proposed retaining wall and the proposed building substantially in the 
location depicted on the site plan (adjacent to the western property lines). 
 
The applicant has indicated this variance will not result in any harm to the health and safety 
of the general public and that application of the requirement would place a hardship on the 
applicant.  The applicant has indicated that this variance is in harmony with the area and in 
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
The staff is of the opinion the variance request is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance 
and the proposal will not pose a detriment to the public because the improvement setback would be 
restored and maintained.   Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL of 
the variance to encroach into the required ten (10) improvement setback (per Section 4.23.1 of the 
Zoning Ordinance) to allow installation of a proposed retaining wall and the proposed building 
substantially in the location depicted on the site plan (adjacent to the western property lines). 
 

5. Variance from Section 19.4.28.1.B.5.  of the Zoning Ordinance to encroach into the required 
twenty-five (25) foot Zoning Buffer, the ten (10) improvement setback, and the twenty (20) 
foot landscape strip (per Section 4.23.1 of the Zoning Ordinance) to allow installation of a 
retaining wall substantially in the location depicted on the site plan (adjacent to the western 
and northern property lines). 
 
The applicant has indicated this variance will not result in any harm to the health and safety 
of the general public and that application of the requirement would place a hardship on the 
applicant.  The applicant has indicated that this variance is in harmony with the area and in 
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
The staff is of the opinion the variance request is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance 
and the proposal will not pose a detriment to the public because conditioned landscape plantings 
would be incorporated into the location of the proposed retaining wall.  Therefore, based on these 
reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL of the variance to encroach into the required twenty-five 
(25) foot Zoning Buffer, the ten (10) improvement setback, and the twenty (20) foot landscape strip 
(per Section 4.23.1 of the Zoning Ordinance) to allow installation of a retaining wall substantially in 
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the location depicted on the site plan (adjacent to the western and northern property lines). 
 

6. Variance from section 7.1.3.B. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required twenty-five 
(25) foot front setback from the Glenridge Connector (SR 407) to twenty (20) feet to allow 
construction of the proposed building. 
 
The applicant has indicated this variance will not result in any harm to the health and safety 
of the general public and that application of the requirement would place a hardship on the 
applicant.  The applicant has indicated that this variance is in harmony with the area and in 
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
The staff is of the opinion the variance request is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance 
and the proposal will not pose a detriment to the public because this variance request was previously 
vetted and approved under Z92-036/U92-030/CV92-082, ZM05-034/CV05-113, and Z05-053/U05-
013/CV05-115.  Additionally, landscape buffering between the proposed building and the Glenridge 
Connector would be installed and maintained.  Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff 
recommends APPROVAL of the variance to reduce the required twenty-five (25) foot front setback 
from the Glenridge Connector (SR 407) to twenty (20) feet to allow construction of the proposed 
building. 
 

7. Variance from section 7.1.3.A. of the Zoning Ordinance to increase the maximum height 
limitation from forty (40) feet to sixty (60) feet (4 stories including underground parking) for 
the proposed building. 
 
The applicant has indicated this variance will not result in any harm to the health and safety 
of the general public and that application of the requirement would place a hardship on the 
applicant.  The applicant has indicated that this variance is in harmony with the area and in 
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
The staff is of the opinion the variance request is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance 
and the proposal will not pose a detriment to the public because the proposed sixty (60) foot tall 
building would be primarily located adjacent to the Glenridge Connector, to commercial uses, and to a 
building of similar height (office building across the Glenridge Connector).  Additionally, a good 
portion of the building would be screened by landscape buffering.  Therefore, based on these reasons, 
the staff recommends APPROVAL of the variance to increase the maximum height limitation from 
forty (40) feet to sixty (60) feet (4 stories including underground parking) for the proposed building. 
 

8. Variance from Section 19.4.28.1.B.6. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required off-street 
parking for Medical Related Lodging from thirty-six (36) spaces to thirty (30) spaces. 
 
The applicant has indicated this variance will not result in any harm to the health and safety 
of the general public and that application of the requirement would place a hardship on the 
applicant.  The applicant has indicated that this variance is in harmony with the area and in 
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
The staff is of the opinion the variance request is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance 
and the proposal will not pose a detriment to the public because, as explained in the letter of intent, the 
nature of how the Ronald McDonald House operates and the nature of how its residents come and go 
do not warrant the necessity for thirty-six (36) spaces.  Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff 
recommends APPROVAL of the variance to reduce the required off-street parking for Medical Related 
Lodging from thirty-six (36) spaces to thirty (30) spaces. 
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9. Variance from the Tree Conservation Ordinance, Administrative Standards, & Best 
Management Practices - Landscape Strips, Buffers, and Parking (F.1) to relieve the 
requirement of planting a large shade tree every 6 parking spaces for all new parking lots. 
 
The applicant has indicated this variance will not result in any harm to the health and safety 
of the general public and that application of the requirement would place a hardship on the 
applicant.  The applicant has indicated that this variance is in harmony with the area and in 
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
The staff is of the opinion the variance request is not in harmony with the intent of the Zoning 
Ordinance and the proposal would  pose a detriment to the public because the subject property has 
enough room to accommodate the parking lot landscaping requirements and the shading of parking 
lots is important to quality of life in general.  Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff 
recommends DENIAL of the variance to delete the parking lot landscaping requirements.  
(WITHDRAWN) 
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CONCLUSION TO FINDINGS 
 
It is the opinion of the staff that the proposal is in conformity with the intent of the Comprehensive 
Plan Policies and the Future Land Use Map, as the proposal involves a use and density that is 
consistent with abutting and nearby properties. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff 
recommends APPROVAL CONDITIONAL of this petition.  The staff also recommends approval of 
the associated concurrent variances numbered 1 through 8 and recommends DENIAL of concurrent 
variance numbered 9.  (WITHDRAWN) 
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STAFF RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 

 
The Staff recommends APPROVAL CONDITIONAL of the rezoning from TR (Townhouse 
Residential District) conditional and R-6 (Two-family Dwelling District) conditional to R-6 (Two-
family Dwelling District), Use Permit (U11-003), and Concurrent Variances numbered 1 through 8 
(CV11-004) subject to the following conditions.  Where these conditions conflict with the stipulations 
and offerings contained in the Letter of Intent, these conditions shall supersede unless specifically 
stipulated by the Mayor and City Council. 
 

1. To the owner’s agreement to restrict the use of the subject property as follows: 
 
a. To Medical Related Lodging Use (U11-003).    

 
b. To a 55,000 square foot (including underground parking) Medical Related Lodging 

building developed at a total density of 26,856 square feet per acre including 
underground parking. 

 
c. To a maximum of thirty-one (31) units/rooms (CV11-004#1) 

 
2.  To the owner’s agreement to abide by the following: 

 
a. To the site plan received by the Department of Community Development on October 

19, 2011.  Said site plan is conceptual only and must meet or exceed the requirements 
of the Zoning Ordinance, the Development Standards contained therein, and these 
conditions prior to the approval of a Land Disturbance Permit.  The applicant shall be 
required to complete the concept review procedure prior to application for a Land 
Disturbance Permit.  Unless otherwise noted herein, compliance with all conditions 
shall be in place prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 

 
3. To the owner’s agreement to provide the following site development standards: 

 
a. Variance from Section 19.4.28.1.B.5.  of the Zoning Ordinance to encroach into the 

required twenty (20) foot landscape strip (per Section 4.23.1 of the Zoning Ordinance) 
to allow installation of an eight (8) inch sanitary sewer line substantially in the 
location depicted on the site plan (along the southern property line) (CV11-004#2). 

 
b. Variance from Section 19.4.28.1.B.5.  of the Zoning Ordinance to encroach into the 

required twenty-five (25) foot Zoning Buffer, the ten (10) improvement setback, and 
the twenty (20) foot landscape strip (per Section 4.23.1 of the Zoning Ordinance) to 
allow installation of an underground stormwater management facility substantially 
in the location depicted on the site plan (adjacent to the western and northern 
property lines) (CV11-004#3). 

 
c.  Variance from Section 19.4.28.1.B.5.  of the Zoning Ordinance to encroach into the 

required ten (10) improvement setback (per Section 4.23.1 of the Zoning Ordinance) 
to allow installation of a proposed retaining wall and the proposed building 
substantially in the location depicted on the site plan (adjacent to the western 
property lines) (CV11-004#4). 

 
d.  Variance from Section 19.4.28.1.B.5.  of the Zoning Ordinance to encroach into the 

required twenty-five (25) foot Zoning Buffer, the ten (10) improvement setback, and 
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the twenty (20) foot landscape strip (per Section 4.23.1 of the Zoning Ordinance) to 
allow installation of a retaining wall substantially in the location depicted on the site 
plan (adjacent to the western and northern property lines) (CV11-004#5). 

 
e. Variance from section 7.1.3.B. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required twenty-

five (25) foot front setback from the Glenridge Connector (SR 407) to twenty (20) feet 
to allow construction of the proposed building (CV11-004#6). 

 
f.    Variance from section 7.1.3.A. of the Zoning Ordinance to increase the maximum 

height limitation from forty (40) feet to sixty (60) feet (4 stories including 
underground parking) for the proposed building (CV11-004#7). 

 
g.   Variance from Section 19.4.28.1.B.6. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required 

off-street parking for Medical Related Lodging from thirty-six (36) spaces to thirty 
(30) spaces (CV11-004#8). 

 
h.   The owner/developer shall install and maintain Landscape Buffering to adjacent 

residentially zoned properties and along western, northern and eastern property 
lines as approved by the City Arborist and with input from the owners of the 
property commonly known as 1010 Clementstone Drive (the single family residence 
immediately to the west of the subject property).   

 
i.    To no more than one (1) vehicular exit/entrance on Peachtree Dunwoody Road. 

 
j.    To no vehicular access from the Glenridge Connector and from Clemenstone Drive. 
 
k.    For the proposed driveway, the owner/applicant shall provide restriping of 

Peachtree Dunwoody Road in front of the site as approved by the Public Works 
Director. 

 
l.     The owner/developer shall dedicate forty (40) feet of right-of-way from centerline of 

Peachtree Dunwoody Road along the entire property frontage or ten and one-half 
(10.5) feet from back of curb, whichever is greater, to the City of Sandy Springs. 

 
m.  The owner/developer shall dedicate thirty (30) feet of right-of-way from centerline of 

Clemenstone Drive along the entire property frontage or ten and one-half (10.5) feet 
from back of curb, whichever is greater, to the City of Sandy Springs. 

 
n.   Upon commencement of construction to develop the Property according to the Site 

Plan, ARMHC shall install temporary fencing along all Property lines excluding those 
along a public right-of-way to assist in screening adjacent properties from 
construction activities.  ARMHC shall maintain such temporary fencing until 
construction is completed.  In addition, ARMHC shall comply with the requirements 
of the Code of the City of Sandy Springs, Georgia, with respect to noise control, 
expressly including without limitation, Article III, Division 2, Section 38-87, and time 
limitations for construction activities.  During construction, Applicant shall ensure 
that there are such trash cans / dumpsters which are emptied on a regular basis and 
that the Property shall be kept as clean as reasonably possible.  During construction, 
ARMHC shall notify the City of Sandy Springs of a contact name and telephone 
number which shall be answered 24 hours a day, 7 days a week regarding 
disturbances from construction. 
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o.   For the subject property, all conditions of zoning approved under RZ11-007/U11-

003/CV11-004 shall supersede all previous conditions of zoning and all previous 
conditions of zoning shall no longer apply to the subject property. 

 

 

 

Attachments 
 
Site Plans received October 19, 2011 and August 2, 2010 
Letter of Intent received August 2, 2010 
First Supplement to Application received October 19, 2011 
Second Supplement to Application received October 28, 2011   
Applicant Zoning Impact Analysis dated received August 2, 2010 
Applicant Use Permit Considerations dated August 2, 2010 
Letter Fulton County Dept. of Environment and Community Development received September 20, 2011 
Letter City of Atlanta Dept. of Watershed Management received September 20, 2011 
Letter Fulton County Dept. of Health Services received October 10, 2011 
 






























































































































































